
 
 
 

Area Forum (Oxton and Prenton) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 June 2009 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm (Drop in session 6.30pm – 7pm) 
 

Venue: St Saviour's Parish Centre, Bidston Road, 
Oxton CH43 2JZ 

 
 
Contact Officer: Louise Harland-Davies 
Tel: 0151 691 8695 
e-mail: louiseharlanddavies@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM FEBRUARY 2009  
 
3. AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT / YOU DECIDE UPDATE (Pages 

1 - 36) 
 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURE (STEVE MADDOX)  
 
5. SEVEN WAVES COMMUNITY RADIO  
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
7. FUTURE MEETINGS: TUESDAY 6TH OCTOBER VENUE TO BE 

CONFIRMED  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Oxton and Prenton  
Area Forum 

 

Papers for the forum meeting 
 

Tuesday 16 June 2009 
 

St Saviour’s Parish Centre 
Bidston Road, Oxton 

CH43 2JZ 
7.00pm – 9.00pm 

 
(drop in session 6.30pm - 7pm) 

_________________________ 

 

Louise Harland-Davies Area Forum Co-ordinator 

Tel: 0151 691 8695  Fax: 0151 691 8159 

Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8695 

Email: louiseharlanddavies@wirral.gov.uk 

www.wirral.gov.uk 

Community Engagement Team, Corporate Services, Town Hall, Brighton Street,  

Wallasey, Wirral CH44 8ED 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2 

 

Oxton and Prenton Area Forum 
 

St Saviours Parish Centre 
Bidston Road 
Birkenhead 
CH43 2JZ 

Tuesday 16
th
 June 2009 

AGENDA 
 

(Drop in session 6.30pm – 7pm) 
 

Agenda  
 
 

1. Welcome and introductions 
 
 

2. Minutes and matters arising from February 09 
 
 

3. Area co-ordinator’s report/You Decide 
 
 

4. Local government structure (Steve Maddox) 
 
 

5. Seven Waves Community Radio 
 
 

6. Public Question Time 
 
 

7. Future meetings: Tuesday 6
th
 October venue to be confirmed 

 
 

Page 2



 3 

 
Contents 

 
Section One  Membership of the forum    Page 4 
   Minutes from last Meeting    Page 5 
            

  
Section Two  Local Updates       Page 15 

       
 

• Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service     Page 15 
 

• Community Safety Team       Page 17 
        

• Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  Page 22 
 

• Equalities & Diversity       Page 24 
 

• Wirral Youth Service       Page 26 
 

• Travel          Page 29 
 

• National Carers Week       Page 31 
 

• NHS Wirral         Page 33 
 

• Wirral’s Older Peoples Parliament     Page 34 
 

 
 

 

Code of Conduct for Area Forums 
 

Ø Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak  
 

Ø Let invited speakers finish what they have to say 
 

Ø Respect others right to be heard 
 

Ø Do not use abusive or offensive language 
 

Ø Do not make any discriminatory remarks 
 

Ø Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 3



 4 

 

Introduction: Membership of the area forum 
 

Area Forums involve local ward councillors, Merseyside Police, Wirral Primary Care Trust, 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service representatives, along with nominated local community 
representatives and officers from various departments of the Council, who regularly attend to support 
the work of the forum. 
 
Oxton and Prenton Councillors all belong to the Liberal Democrat Party 

 
Councillor Simon Holbrook 
(Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group)  
Prenton Ward 
0151 513 5656 
simonholbrook@wirral.gov.uk  
 
Councillor Ann Bridson  
Prenton Ward 
0151 201 7310 
annbridson@wirral.gov.uk  
 
Councillor Frank Doyle  
Prenton Ward 
0151 652 9488 
frankdoyle@wirral.gov.uk 
 
Councillor S.E. Kelly   
Oxton Ward 
0151 653 3648 
stuartkelly@wirral.gov.uk 
 
Councillor Paula Southwood 
Oxton Ward 
mobile: 07718 582 397   
paulasouthwood@wirral.gov.uk 
 
Councillor Mrs Patricia Williams (Chair) 
Oxton Ward 
0151 653 7166 
patriciawilliams@wirral.gov.uk 
 
Louise Harland-Davies  
Area Co-ordinator  
Tel 0151 691 8695 
louiseharlanddavies@ 
wirral.gov.uk 
 
Alan Stennard  
Chief Officer Director of Regeneration, 
responsible for housing, regeneration, 
regulation and cultural services in the 
borough.0151 691 8395 
 
 
 
 
 

Rob Beresford  
Lead Officer - Robert Beresford is Head of 
Regulation and has responsibility for 
Licensing, Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards and Community Safety in the 
borough. 0151 691 8208 
 
Patrick Toosey  
Community Representative, Oxton 
Oxton Society 
 
Sarah Goulding 
Community Represntative, Oxton 
Friends of the Arno and Oxton Fields 
 
Robbie Bell 
Community Representative, Prenton  
Devonshire Park Resident’s Association 
 
Alan Dollery  
Community Rrepresentative, Prenton 
Chair of Prenton Tenants & Residents 
Association, Chair of the Prenton 
Partnership, Member of Wirral Federation of 
Tenants & Residents Association  
 
 
Inspector Paul Harrison (Oxton) 
0151 709 6010 
 
Inspector Brian Griffiths (Prenton) 
0151 709 6010 
 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Birkenhead Fire Station 
0151 296 5325 
 
All Ward Councillors can be contacted by 
post or via their email. They represent all 
residents regardless of political 
persuasion. You can write to your local 
councillor at Wallasey Town Hall, Brighton 
Street, Wallasey, Wirral, CH44 8ED

Page 4



5 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 3 February 2009 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor 

 
 
P Williams (Chair) 

 
Councillors A Bridson, F Doyle, S Kelly , P Southwood 

 
Community Representatives Robbie Bell (Devonshire Park Residents’ 

Association), Alan Dollery (Prenton Tenants’ and 
Residents’ Association), Sarah Goulding (Friends 
of The Arno and Oxton Fields) 

 
Lead Officer Rob Beresford, Head of Regeneration 

 
Area Service Co-ordinator Louise Harland-Davies 

 
Wirral Primary Care Trust Martin McEwan 

 
Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

John Foster 

 
Merseyside Police Inspector Brian Griffiths, Inspector Paul Harrison 

 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service 

Ben Ryder 

 
Council Officers John Entwistle, Corporate Services, Eddie 

Fleming, Corporate Services, John Kenny, 
Community Safety, Beldev Singh, Technical 
Services, Joey Smith, Technical Services 

 
Apologies Councillor S Holbrook, Jack Cuffe, Gary Doherty, 

Patrick Toosey 

 
 
 

Section One 
 

Minutes 

Page 5



 6

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies  
 
The Chair, Councillor Williams, welcomed area forum members and 16 members of 
the public to the meeting in Prenton.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Holbrook, Patrick Toosey, 
Gary Doherty and Jack Cuffe. 
 
On behalf of the Area Forum, the Chair extended congratulations to Patrick Toosey 
on receiving the Wirral Award for services to the Oxton Society and other charities, 
and best wishes to Jack Cuffe, who is in hospital.   
 
Minutes and Matters Arising from October 2008 Forum  
 
Matters arising: 
 
The Area Co-ordinator’s report contained updates on issues raised at the last 
meeting under the headings –  

• Environmental Improvements on Woodchurch Road 

• Litter in the area of Prenton High School 

• Anti-social behaviour in Slatey Road. 

• Speeding traffic on Mount Road/Storeton Road 
 
Inspector Griffiths commented the Slatey Road area had been flagged up at the last 
area forum meeting as a ‘hot spot’ for anti-social behaviour and the Police had been 
asked to do a case study on the area.  There were only two reported incidents of 
anti-social behaviour in Slatey Road during the period under review.      
 
Enforcement in the Mount Road/Storeton Road area January 2009 had resulted in 
the issue of 60 fixed penalty notices, the seizure of one vehicle for no insurance, and 
a prosecution for being in possession of a radar jammer.   
 
Inspector Griffiths responded to a comment by Paul Heywood that uniformed police 
officers defeated the object of the exercise and that more speeding motorists would 
be caught if the operation was more covert.  
 
The report on Wirral PCT Integrated Care is still being compiled and will be 
presented at the area forum meeting in June.  
 
Mr Dowling, Oxton, commented that there was no reference in the minutes of ‘the 
storm waiting to erupt’ in terms of the proposal to close many public buildings.  
The Chair replied that the proposals arising from the Council’s Asset Review had 
been announced after the date of the area forum meeting; therefore the issue had 
not been discussed at the last meeting. 
 
2. Area Co-ordinator's Report  
 
The Area Co-ordinator drew attention to reports on Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Service, Wirral Anti-Social Behaviour Team, Community Safety and Equality and 
Diversity.  Colleagues from the Traffic Management Division were present and they 
would give a presentation on Integrated Transport Funding to Area Forums reported 
on pages 23/24 of the report.  
 
3. Integrated Transport Block  
 

Page 6



 7

In the 2007/08 financial year, two of the eleven Area Forums had opted to have a 
share of the Integrated Transport Block at their disposal to fund local schemes.    The 
improvements for Heswall/Pensby/Thingwall included the construction of a 
pedestrian refuge, and for Bromborough/Eastham, a contribution to a traffic calming 
scheme, direction signing and a lowered kerb crossing. 
 
The Council’s Cabinet had received very positive feedback on the success of the 
pilot in the two areas and is now inviting each area forum to consider whether it 
wishes to receive de-centralised funding in 2009/10.  The money can be used to 
provide lowered kerb crossings, modest local signposting and road lining schemes.   
Officer input will be available to all area forums to guide them in the decision-making 
process. The total budget for the Integrated Transport block is £180,000 which, 
apportioned across the eleven Area Forums, would equate to around £16,300 per 
Area Forum.   The alternative would be to administer the funding centrally.    
 
The report contained a recommendation that – 
 
This Area Forum has been requested to:- 
i note the type of traffic management schemes which can be funded 

through the Local Transport Plan Integrated Transport Block allocation.  
ii provide views as to whether or not it wishes to receive a decentralised 

one-eleventh share of the Local Transport Plan Integrated Transport 
Block Allocation equating to approximately £16,300 per Area Forum to 
carry out scheme(s) of a traffic management/road safety nature in the 
local area.  

 
Andrew Taylor commented that whilst it would be a good idea to devolve money to 
local area forums, he had serious reservations about the undemocratic nature of area 
forums and about representatives who are not elected to the area forum being 
allowed to spend Council money.  As a member of an area forum in the past, he had 
refused to be responsible for any decisions that involved spending public money.   
 
Councillor Kelly agreed that Andrew Taylor had raised some challenging questions.  
He explained that area forums already have jurisdiction over two pots of money – 
one is community initiatives funding and the other is ‘You Decide’ funding.   The area 
forum makes recommendations to Cabinet on how they wish to spend the money, 
and the Cabinet has the powers to override any recommendations if it was felt they 
were inappropriate or not feasible.  
 
The Chair commented that the issue of non-elected area forums is also challenging, 
and is something that area forums throughout Wirral will want to look at when the 
constitution of area forums is reviewed.  
 
Considerable discussion developed on democracy, constitutional issues, community 
representation and voting rights by members of the area forum. 
 
The Chair confirmed that all the comments have been noted but the issue of 
community representation is a Wirral-wide issue, not something that can be resolved 
by this area forum in isolation.   Vacancies for community representatives are 
advertised in the local Press, and anyone interested in become a community 
representative can complete an application form and submit it to the Council.    
 
Paula Southwood commented that the agenda item under discussion – the integrated 
transport block – had become obscured by the discussion on issues that clearly this 
area forum does not have the power to address.    She suggested that democracy 
and constitutional issues are considered as a specific agenda item at another Page 7



 8

meeting, and that attention is focussed at this meeting on whether or not this area 
forum wishes to receive decentralised funding.  
 
Andrew Taylor stated that he agreed in principle that the money should be devolved, 
but he would like to see a more democratic approach.  
 
The Chair stated that it would not be appropriate for everyone present to vote on the 
issue.   She invited Elected Members on the area forum to vote whether they are in 
favour of the recommendation on page 26 of the report on the Allocation of 
Integrated Transport Funding to Area Forums.  
 
The Elected Members on the Area Forum all voted in favour of the Chair’s proposal 
to accept the recommendations outlined on page 26 of the report.  
 
The Chair thanked the Council officers for the presentation. 
 
4. Local Development Framework  
 
John Entwistle, Corporate Services Department, gave a presentation on the Local 
Development Framework.  The new style Development Plan is a single document 
that replaces the Unitary Development Plan for Wirral dated February 2000, and will 
operate alongside the Regional Spatial Strategy.   The framework provides guidance 
for assessing planning applications and allocating land for new developments for the 
next 15-20 years.   
 
The consultation on the core strategy has just begun and Wirral Council will be 
pleased to receive comments on the various parts of the document.  
 
The next stage will be to translate the objectives into spatial policy options and 
identify the preferred options.  The draft core strategy will be compiled and submitted 
to the Secretary of State for approval.  The proposals will be subject to public 
examination by an independent inspector.  The intention is to adopt the Core 
Strategy in 2011. 
 
Members of the public can become involved in the consultation by asking for a copy 
of the Plan, by adding their names to the contact database, or by submitting 
comments by letter, email or fax.  The deadline for comments is 5 pm, on 27 March 
2009.  The contact details are: Strategic Development, Corporate Services, Town 
Hall, Wallasey. CH44 8ED.  Email hazeledwards@wirral.gov.uk, phone: 691 8225 or 
fax 691 8188. 
 
In response to a comment by Paul Heywood, John Entwistle acknowledged that the 
letter sent to people on the database did not include a link to the website.  He hoped 
that people would be able to access the documents directly through an on-line 
consultation system in future stages of the consultation, but it was not possible to 
provide that facility at present.  
 
Robbie Bell stated that residents’ associations are directly involved with planning 
issues and it was important for all residents’ groups as well as individuals to 
contribute to the consultation process. 
 
Councillor Bridson asked for information on the number of people on the database.  
She stated that it would be interesting to know at the end of the process how many 
people have shown an interest in the plan. 
 

Page 8



 9

John Entwistle replied that a report will be presented to Cabinet that summaries all 
the comments received and will explain how those comments have been taken into 
account for the next stage.  There no restrictions or limitations whatsoever in terms of 
the people who want to become involved and put forward suggestions.  At the end of 
the process, the document will go to full Council for final approval and adoption.  
 
The Chair advised that the consultation has been placed on the Council’s website, 
and the expectation is that the local Press will pick up the issue and publicise it.  
 
Sarah Goulding asked if account had 
[...]
n that some of 
the congregation of St Saviour’s Church park their cars outside West Knowe, but 
most people park in nearby side streets, or in and near the Carnarvon Castle car 
park, rather than in front of West Knowe.    Stretches of Bidston Road near the 
Catholic Church and the Birkenhead School, are affected by parking.  
 
During a general discussion on parking, Ben Ryder explained the problems faced by 
emergency vehicles in gaining access to properties and to responding to road traffic 
accidents, particularly when there is a concentration of parked cars on narrow roads.    Page 9



 10

 
The Chair raised the issue of the school patrol crossing in Holm Lane and that she 
had been unaware of the issue until after the decision was made. She had made 
representations to the Council that there needs to be a full risk assessment before a 
crossing is removed from any school.  The Council had agreed and full risk 
assessments will take place.   
Councillor Bridson reported on a very positive meeting with Biffa contractors last 
week.  Due to their size, bin lorries can easily skid in bad weather and cause damage 
to parked cars.  The company is working with the gritters in terms of trying to avoid 
accidents and has taken steps to ensure a safer collection of the bins.  
 
Ian Patterson stated that he is a resident of St George’s Avenue, and last week his 
home was burgled for the third time in as many years.  He had enquired about alley 
gates and had been told that funding is no longer available.    
 
John Kenny, Community Safety, confirmed that funding for alley gates has now 
ended.   Residents in an area have the option of raising their own funding for alley 
gates, which cost in the region of £1,500 each, but every resident has to agree.   An 
entry system in the area referred to would require two double and two single gates 
and cost in the region of £11/£12,000; it is highly unlikely that every resident would 
agree to contribute.   When a planning app
[...]
o-ordinator.  
 
7. Date of next meeting  
 
TUESDAY, 16 June in the Oxton Ward.  Venue to be confirmed.  
 
8. Other Business  
 
A member of the public stated that the Cabinet has approved a plan to close Rock 
Ferry High School and Park High School and to create an academy.   A total of ten 
potential sites for the academy are being looked at - one is Ingleborough fields. 
 
Councillor Doyle replied that he would raise the issue when he meets with the 
Director of Children’s Services on 11 February, and a response would be passed on.  
 
A member of the public thanked the Chair for chairing a stormy meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked everyone and closed the meeting at 9.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 15

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Fire Service on Wirral is delivered through 6 community fire stations located at 
Birkenhead, Bromborough, Heswall, Upton, West Kirby and Wallasey. 
 
We are committed to innovative and imaginative change in order to help make our 
communities safer and stronger.  We are also committed to integrated working with 
other authorities, agencies and the voluntary sector to improve public safety and well 
being. 
We have an Integrated Risk Management Plan which is a local strategic plan that 
outlines the measures intended to be taken to continue the modernisation and 
improvement of services to the people of Merseyside. Past and current I.R.M.P can 
be viewed online at www.merseyfire.gov.uk or copies of the latest plan are available 
at local community fire stations across the district, public libraries and One-Stop 
shops. 
 
Community engagement remains the cornerstone of our proactive activities, in 
particular the delivery of the Home Fire Safety Checks and the provision of free 
smoke detectors where necessary. Our HFSC campaign has been in existence for 
over ten years and despite all our efforts and undertaking nearly 6000 Home Fire 
Safety checks since the last area forums,  there still remain areas within the boro
[...]
lder people to get involved in local schools. This is very 
rewarding for both the volunteer and the children. We can arrange the necessary 
police check.  
 
A very active subgroup is that of grandparents who have the permanent care of 
grandchildren, for whatever reason. They are working, both locally and nationally to 
highlight the huge gaps in provision and information.  
 
We have members working at a national level with a variety of organisations which 
are trying to improve the financial and human rights status of older people.  
We have a member working hard on aspects of public transport, and he needs more 
support with this. 
 
Housing developments for older people (extra care housing, a possible retirement 
village, and mapping the existing provision) are high on our agenda.  

Page 34



 35

Whatever your interest, please contact us with ideas, problems enquiries and 
requests to join as an associate or stand for election. 
 
Dates of Interest for your Diary 
 
Parliament Meeting held at Wallasey Town Hall 
Friday 4th September 2009 11am 
Friday 4th December 2009 11am 
Special Events 
Crime & Respect (Information and Advice) for the over 50’s 
St Werburghs Parish Centre, Birkenhead. 
Friday 14th August 2009 
10am to 3pm Refreshments and lunch provided. 
Committee Meetings please phone for Venue’s and dates. 
 
Phone Brian Christian on 666 2220 or email parliament@ageconcernwirral.org 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Area Co-ordinator's report / You Decide update



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (OXTON AND PRENTON) 
 

Tuesday, 16 June 2009 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor 

 
 

P Williams (Chair) 
 

In attendance: 
 

Councillors 

 
 

A Bridson 
F Doyle, S Holbrook 
 

Community Representatives 
 

Alan Dollery, S Goulding, Mal Neish (on 
behalf of Robbie Bell), Patrick Toosey 
 

Lead Officer 
 

Alan Stennard, Director of Regeneration 

Area Service Co-ordinator 
 

Louise Harland-Davies 

Street Scene Manager 
 

Garry Cummings 

NHS Wirral 
 

Abhi Mantgani 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Gary Doherty 

Merseyside Police 
 

Graham Bell 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service 
 

Richie Clarke 

Council Officers 
 

Steve Maddox, Chief Executive 

Apologies 
 

Councillors 

 
 

S Kelly, P Southwood 
 J Cuffe (Older People’s Parliament),  

J Kenny 
 

 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
Cllr Williams welcomed 22 members of the public to the meeting and introduced the 
evening’s two presentations. 

 
 

2 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM FEBRUARY 2009  
 



There were no matters arising and the minutes were agreed. 

 
 

3 AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT / YOU DECIDE UPDATE  
 
Louise Harland-Davies introduced herself and outlined the following initiatives 
 
i. Older People’s Parliament pg 34 of the co-ordinator’s report 
 
ii. You Decide: Oxton and Prenton area forum have an extra £20,000 to spend on 
additional services in the local community. Questionnaires for 2009/10 are available 
now  
 
Feedback from You Decide 2008/09 
£5,000 has been allocated towards new bins   
£10,000 has been allocated for Community Sports Development worker and youth 
sports night. Andrew Wild introduced himself outlining his intentions to work with the 
police and local councillors to engage with young people in the community. He 
invited any suggestions or ideas from the public for setting up projects with the aim of 
targeting hotspot problem areas. 
£5,000 for environmental works including £3,600 trees and £1,400 on 2 benches. 
 
iii. Funds for You: funding open to local voluntary and community groups, closing 
date for applications is 30 June 2009 

 
 

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURE (STEVE MADDOX)  
 
Steve Maddox gave a presentation on Local Government Structure, an overview of 
how the Council functions and how day-to-day decisions are made. He explained 
how the Council sets its priorities and outlined the five strategic objectives of the 
Corporate Plan which are evidence-based to address critical and significant issues in 
the borough.  He highlighted the example of inequalities of health and wellbeing and 
how the Local Authority is working with other partnerships to reduce this.  He 
emphasized the Authority’s objective to create more jobs, improve the local 
economy, generate investment opportunities and attract new businesses and 
explained the importance of working in partnership with other agencies and the 
voluntary sectors.   
 
He outlined the difficulties the Authority faces with increased expectations for 
services with limited budget.  A key issue is to get people to accept more 
responsibility for things that traditionally they have expected the Local Authority to do 
and this is the approach that the Authority is hoping to take. 
 
Some points raised by audience 
1. Preference to return to previous Executive Committee structure for decision 
making. 
2. What is the Authority’s policies on employing local firms?: - The Council does try to 
use local businesses, especially smaller ones, by giving them information on the 
tendering process; however, Councils can experience legal and practical problems in 
only employing local firms. Recent initiatives include the apprenticeship scheme 



where companies working for the Authority must include trainees in their workforce 
and Business Forum, where over 600 businesses have registered. 
 
Cllr Holbrook highlighted the Construction Integrator Scheme which provides greater 
employment opportunities for young people. 
 
Richard Neale: Thanked Steve Maddox for his excellent presentation and raised 
points which gave rise to a debate on the political pressures by Central Government.  
Mr Maddox explained the effectiveness of working in partnership with other local 
authorities to solve problems which are common in all areas such as unemployment. 
 
Minute decision 
 Steve Maddox be thanked for his informative presentation  
 

 
 

5 SEVEN WAVES COMMUNITY RADIO  
 
Glyn and John were introduced from local radio station Seven Waves Community 
Radio based in Leasowe, where all the presenters are volunteers.  
 
Facilities available to the community including soundproof studio where local bands 
can rehearse, I.T. suite housing 16 P.C.s, training studios.  Live interviews with local 
politicians and community leaders can be conducted on air and they are proposing to 
set up a forum of approximately twenty local people whose purpose would be to give 
feedback on performance. More than 200 local people have been trained in radio 
production and some students have subsequently progressed on to media production 
courses.  It has given many people increased confidence and has been a useful 
community tool by giving community groups a good platform to get their message 
across. 
 
Points raised by the public 
1. The building is within proximity to the local leisure centre is this a separate 
enterprise?:- Yes, completely separate 
2. Where does funding come from?  Funding was a £2.2m match funding bid from 
Europe and has a five year licence which may or may not be renewed. Advertising is 
allowed however this is capped and other funding comes through training.   
Graham Bell, Merseyside Police: Is funding available for directing youths and 
possibly new recruits for community projects towards their facilities? - John Martin to 
have further discussion after the meeting. 
 
Minute decision; 
John and Glyn be thanked for attending meeting 

 
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Issues raised: 
 
1. Mr Holt, Holm Lane, Oxton: Concerned about the serious road traffic problems, 
namely inconsiderate parking, access to properties, blocking off closes, noise levels, 



speeding and parking on pavements.  Unable to back out of his drive because of cars 
parked on pavements and stated that he has been in communication with the Council 
for approximately twenty years regarding these problems.  He expressed concern 
that, although pavement parking is illegal, no-one enforces it and people are not 
being prosecuted.  All the residents are affected and annoyed by the problems and 
are asking for yellow lines and fines, particularly around the school area.   
 
Cllr Williams agreed that she also experiences the same problems but that it is at 
least two years since she has received a letter from him.  She believes that there are 
plans for double yellow lines but does not know at this stage how far they will be 
extended, although it should be at least down to Holm View Close; however, this will 
not stop people dropping off children.   She confirmed that he will receive a response 
to his complaint. 
 
Mr Holt stated that he feels the Police should be more involved.  Graham Bell, 
Merseyside Police agreed that yellow lines are a deterrent, however, there are four 
other schools in the same area which also have parking problems   
 
Cllr Williams stated that the school is trying to work with local residents to improve 
the situation.  Cllr Doyle said that parking problems are common to every school in 
Wirral but are made worse in Holm Lane due to it being used as a short cut to 
Woodchurch Road.   
 
2.Alan Dollery: Problems around the recycling bins which were located near the flats 
in Prenton and have had to be removed due to local youths playing football and 
lighting fires and asked how this problem will be solved - Cllr Bridson confirmed the 
flats belong to Wirral Partnership Homes and agreed it is a difficult situation which is 
currently on hold while it is being reconsidered.  She offered to contact them again to 
try to resolve the problem.   
 
3. June Foster: Concerned about non-enforcement of the laws regarding illegal 
parking, litter and dog fouling- Steve Maddox confirmed that fixed penalty notices are 
in fact issued to people who drop litter and that people are prosecuted for dog 
fouling.  The key is to educate people to stop doing these things in the first place.   
 
Alan Stennard commented that there was a policy to issue a press release relating to 
people who had been prosecuted for dropping litter and dog fouling however these 
go unnoticed as media decide that local people prefer to read about ASBOs.  More 
educational work is being done and a new scheme is in place where people are 
being rewarded for being socially responsible.  Other council officers including the 
Park Service and Community Patrols can become involved in the enforcement 
process, consequently people are cleaning up after their dogs. Society’s attitudes 
need to change young people need to be educated as to what is acceptable.  There 
is also a need to encourage fast food and take-away businesses to support this and 
sponsor more bins. 
 
4. Richard Neale: The parking situation at West Knowe, raised at the previous area 
forum meeting, possibly involving members of the congregation of St Saviour’s 
Church - the Police confirmed that parking around West Knowe has decreased.  
 
5. Richard Neale: Local people being unable to park near local shops which appears 
to be at odds with the Council’s policy of supporting local businesses, as stated in 



Steve Maddox’ presentation, citing the example of a local newsagent on Woodchurch 
Road where people were unable to park outside.  Mr Maddox suggested that this 
newsagent could join the Business Forum and if he communicated with him, he 
would receive a response.  Cllr Bridson confirmed that this area of Prenton has seen 
a problem with confusion over parking for many years and that several businesses 
have closed down.  Mr Maddox felt that many of these problems are as a direct result 
of the large number of cars on the roads. 
 
Louise referred back to the February papers which included a report from Technical 
Services explaining parking restrictions on Woodchurch Road at the request of Cllr 
Kelly. 
 
6. Alan Chape, Oxton Society:  Problems around dog fouling and informed the 
meeting  they are trying to set up a scheme in Oxton where people can help 
themselves from a receptacle containing bags for dog dirt which has been successful 
in other areas; however, they have been told that this requires planning permission.  
Alan Stennard stated that he would like to support this scheme and will have further 
discussions with Technical Services and report back to him. 
 
7. A member of the public referred to the minutes of the last meeting when it was 
agreed to hold a further meeting regarding car parking in Osmaston Road.  He felt 
that there has been no improvement and that the issue has “gone quiet”: Cllr 
Holbrook stated he was very supportive to the suggestions made at that meeting but 
that there is a minority of residents who are opposed to parking restrictions, making it 
difficult to impose a solution. There is currently no solution which all residents are in 
agreement with.   
 
Andrew Taylor: Access protection markings, would residents have to pay for this 
themselves? Also suggested that the Council is continuing to give planning 
permission for businesses with no thought for subsequent parking problems.- Cllr 
Holbrook commented that the problems in Osmaston Road are largely due to 
Sainsbury’s enforcing parking restrictions in their car park for commuters. 
 
8. A member of the public: request for the PCT to include a separate report regarding 
mental health issues and dementia which is an increasing issue.  Abhi Mantgani: the 
PCT report only touched on current issues, given the size and nature of their 
organisation, however the PCT have invested heavily in mental health services and 
offered to obtain details of these services.   
 
Cllr Bridson mentioned that the Select Committee which she chairs for Social 
Services is currently undertaking a review into dementia and will be liaising with 
Wirral Health and Mr Mantgani agreed that mental health services is an area where 
more needs to be done. 
 
Louise had received a report from Cheshire and Wirral Partnership Trust for previous 
meetings however apologised for not requesting one for this meeting 
 
Cllr Williams stated that the Authority’s partners should be congratulated for their 
initiatives in the reports and for the work that goes into them. 
 
9. Mr Dowling: Although he had enjoyed the presentation by Steve Maddox felt there 
should have been a bigger audience at the Forum and that the public should be 



given more information on what the Council are doing.  Mr Maddox confirmed that 
they will explore ways for more people to engage in decision making. 
 
A member of the public requested the Forum Agenda be advertised in the local 
press- this already takes place however not all communities receive these papers.   
 
10. A member of the public: Why has the Council given the contract to repair West 
Kirby Marine Lake wall to a firm from Anglesey which had gone out of business?: - 
Mr Maddox confirmed that the business concerned had fully met all the stringent 
financial checks put in place by the Council and, in fact, this is the first time this 
situation has occurred. 
 
Minute decision: 
i. Area co-ordinator to contact Technical Services regarding parking and traffic 
congestion in Holm Lane. 
ii.Cllr Bridson to contact Wirral Partnership Homes regarding recycling bins for 
flats in Prenton area   
iii. Alan Stennard to liaise with Oxton Society regarding dog fouling bag 
dispenser scheme. 
iv. Area co-ordinator to contact Mark Smith, Technical Services for a final 
update on Osmaston Road. 
 
Cllr Williams thanked the public and forum members for attending and closed the 
meeting at 9.15 p.m. 
 

 
 

7 FUTURE MEETINGS: TUESDAY 6TH OCTOBER VENUE TO BE 
CONFIRMED  
 
Tuesday 6 October 2009, venue to be confirmed. 

 
 
 


